

No. 15-410

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

NELSON J. MEZERHANE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

REPÚBLICA BOLIVARIANA DE VENEZUELA,  
FONDO DE PROTECCIÓN SOCIAL DE LOS DEPÓSITOS  
BANCARIOS, and SUPERINTENDENCIA DE LAS  
INSTITUCIONES DEL SECTOR BANCARIO,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Pedro J. Martinez-Fraga	Thomas C. Goldstein
C. Ryan Reetz	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BRYAN CAVE, LLP	Tejinder Singh
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.	GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
Suite 400	7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Miami, FL 33131	Suite 850
	Bethesda, MD 20814
	(202) 362-0636
	<i>tg@goldsteinrussell.com</i>

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

I. This Decision Below Conflicts With This  
Court’s Precedents..... 3

II. The Circuit Courts Adopt Inconsistent  
Interpretations Of The Statutory Phrase “In  
Violation Of International Law.” ..... 9

III. Respondents’ Remaining Arguments Lack  
Merit..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2, 9, 10
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	passim
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	3, 8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	3
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10, 11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	7

### Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	1, 3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	5

**Treaties**

American Convention on Human Rights,  
Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144  
U.N.T.S. 123 ..... 4, 6, 7

**Other Authorities**

*Sir Ian Brownlie Obituary*, The Guardian,  
Jan. 11, 2010 ..... 8
